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Abstract
 The purpose of this paper was to study the relationships between the online shoppers visual design 
preference and the click-through intention on advertisement.  In order to achieve the research objectives, 
this paper examined the effect of visual design factors in terms of background, content and call-to-action 
towards click-through intention on advertisement as well as the moderating effect of gender on these 
relationships. A conceptual model was developed including factors from previous studies and analyzed 
with descriptive statistics as well as the structural equation modeling to prove the hypotheses. The data 
collection was 400 online shoppers living in Bangkok and its vicinity areas via online survey platform.  
The results revealed that five out of six hypotheses are supported in terms of background, content and call-to- action.  
They were found a significant effects on consumers’ click-through intention on advertisement at a high-level. 
The finding also showed the gender has a significant moderating effects at a high-level. on the relationships 
between content and click-through intention on advertisement as well as call-to-action and click-through 
intention on advertisement for male and female consumers. On the other hand, the result revealed that 
gender plays as a moderator only in the relationships between call-to-action and click-through intention  
for male consumers. This research contributes to both academic research and business practice by advancing  
the overall understanding of online user behavior as well as by providing important insights regarding online 
banner design.
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บทคัดย่อิ
 การศึกษาครั�งน่�มจุ่ดมุ�งหมาย์เพ่ิ�อศึกษาควิามสัมพัินธ์ุระหวิ�างควิามชอบัของผู้้ซ้ื้่�อสินค้าออนไลน์ต้�อรป้แบับัของแบันเนอร์
โฆษณาและควิามต้ั�งใจในการคลกิโฆษณา ที่ั�งน่�เพิ่�อใหไ้ดม้าซื้ึ�งผู้ลลพัิธุท์ี่่�พิงึประสงคง์านวิจิยั์น่�ไดท้ี่ดสอบัอิที่ธุพิิลของปจัจยั์ต้�างๆ 
ที่่�ใชใ้นการออกแบับั ประกอบัด้วิย์ พิ่�นหลัง เน่�อหาและข้อควิามที่่�กระตุ้น้ให้ผู้้ร้บััสารต้อบัสนอง (Call-to-action) ต้�อควิามต้ั�งใจ
ในการคลิกโฆษณาและอิที่ธุิพิลของเพิศที่่�เป็นต้ัวิแปรต้�อควิามสัมพิันธุ์ การศึกษาน่�ได้นำเสนอโมเดลของปัจจัย์ที่่�ถ้กรวิบัรวิม 
มาจากการศกึษาในอดต่้ และการวิเิคราะหข์อ้มล้สถติ้เิชงิพิรรณนาและโมเดลสมการโครงสรา้งเพิ่�อที่ดสอบัสมมต้ฐิาน โดย์เกบ็ัขอ้มล้ 
จากกลุ�มผู้้้ซื้่�อสินค้าออนไลน์ 400 คน ในเขต้กรุงเที่พิมหานครและปริมณฑล ผู้�านระบับัอนไลน์ ผู้ลการวิิจัย์พิบัวิ�าผู้ลลัพิธ์ุ 
ห้าในหกสมมต้ิฐานม่ควิามเก่�ย์วิข้องเช่�อมโย์ง โดย์พิบัวิ�า พิ่�นหลัง เน่�อหาและ Call-to-action ม่อิที่ธุิพิลต้�อควิามต้ั�งใจ 
ในการคลกิโฆษณาอย์้�ในระดบััมาก รวิมถงึเพิศซื้ึ�งเปน็ต้วัิแปรกำกบััมอ่ทิี่ธุพิิลในระดบััมากต้�อควิามสมัพินัธุร์ะหวิ�างควิามพิงึพิอใจ
ในเน่�อหา Call-to-action และควิามต้ั�งใจในการคลิกโฆษณา รวิมไปถึงควิามต้ั�งใจในการกดและ Call-to-action ที่ั�งเพิศชาย์ 
และเพิศหญิง ในขณะที่่�ผู้ลของการวิจัิย์แสดงให้เหน็วิ�าควิามสัมพินัธุร์ะหวิ�างควิามพึิงพิอใจในเน่�อหา Call-to-action และควิามต้ั�งใจ 
ในการคลกิโฆษณาของเพิศชาย์อย์้�ในระดบััปานกลาง งานวิจิยั์น่�มส่�วินช�วิย์สนบััสนนุที่ั�งการวิจิยั์เชงิวิชิาการและการดำเนนิธุรุกจิ
โดย์ให้ข้อม้ลเชิงลึกเก่�ย์วิกับัพิฤต้ิกรรมของผู้้้ซื้่�อสินค้าผู้�านระบับัออนไลน์และการออกแบับัแบันเนอร์ออนไลน์
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Introduction
 Consumers have shifted their preference to buy their groceries online for the experience,  
convenience, time-saving or economical reasons, and so on (Harris et al, 2017). The market has witnessed a 
significant growth of online food retail due to factors such as bans of plastic bags, heavy traffic, air pollution, 
busy lifestyle. Additionally, the COVID-19 pandemic has accelerated the growth of online grocery shopping 
which has become one of the fastest-growing product categories for e-commerce in Thailand. According to 
Asia perspective (2020), consumers’ online spending grew by 25% last year and the online food retail was 
estimated 393 million USD in 2020 in Thailand. Due to the rising number of online consumers, more and 
more manufacturers are expanding their distribution to online world and investing in online advertising to 
reach their target consumers (Yang et al., 2021). Banner advertisements constitute the mainstream of online 
interactive advertising (Chandon et al., 2003) because banner ads can be monitored through metrics and 
allow real-time tracking (Sigel et al., 2008). For these reasons, this study aims to understand the behavior 
of Thai consumers towards banner ads during online shopping.

Literature review
 Online advertising and click-through intention
 The click-through intention refers to the degree to which individuals are willing to let banner ads 
be part of their purchasing decisions making (Idemudia & Jones, 2015). According to Ogbanufe and Kim 
(2018), it is important and meaningful to explore the cognitive evaluations that individuals go through in the  
click-through process. Direct response advertising that calls for immediate behavioral action can use click-through  
rate as the goal of the advertising (Rossiter & Percy, 1997). Click-through rate is the most common  
measurement of success for online advertising (Sigel et al., 2008; Lothia et al., 2003).

 Visual design and consumer preference
 Visual design is an essential factor that shapes the success of an online advertising (Cho, 1999). Visual 
design involves various elements such as size, colors, animations, shapes, images, font type, font size and  
so on. Visual design can enhance first impression of the audience and also effect significantly the customer  
attitude, beliefs and values (Braun-Latour & Zaltman, 2006). According to the theory of Visual Rethoric 
(Scott, 1994), visual design can convey the marketing message effectively to the audience. Therefore, many 
researchers studied the relationship between visual cues and online behavior (Ramezani Nia & Shokouhyar, 
2020; Liu, Li, & Hu, 2013; Lothia et al., 2003). According to Shaouf et al. (2016), visual attractiveness can 
influence online behavior. Ramezani Nia and Shokouhyar (2020) found that visual cues can effect many 
aspects of consumer behavior such as perceived quality of online services, trust, satisfaction and arousal.  
In both following papers, Grobelny and Michalski (2015) as well as Grobelny and Michalski (2011), the authors 
explained that visual cues significantly influence consumer preference and consumer preference, in turn, has 
significant and positive influence on consumer intention (Overby & Lee, 2006; Bagozzi, 1992). Aligning with 
other studies, this paper attempted to examine the preference of online banner attributes (Moss et al., 2006; 
Dreze & Zufryden, 1997).

 Background
 Grobelny and Michalski (2011) found that the background format significantly influenced the subjects’  
preferences.  According to Elder and Krishna (2012), businesses often present their products using scenario  
cues because this approach can stimulate the cognitive process and generate a greater impact 
on the communication with the consumers. According to Yoo and Kim (2014), images that display  
consumption scenarios can create higher engagement than images with plain backgrounds,  
and therefore online apparel retailers are displaying their products in scenarios (Huang & Chou, 2016).  
The study of Pelet and Papadopoulou (2012) examined the effects of colors in e-commerce context and 
found that colors have significant effect on mood and purchase intention. There is little research related  
specifically to background design, though this effect seems to be an important factor (Grobelny & Michalski 2015).  
This study will investigate the effect of background preference on consumer click-through intention.

 H1: Background preference has significant effect towards click-through intention.

 Content
 Content elements consist of message, appeal type, and offers made that can engage the viewer 
cognitively or affectively (Lothia et al., 2003). Content includes information such as product information, 
product photo, price, discount or promotion (Peker et al., 2021; De Vries et al., 2012). These contents 
have been examined in many studies. Farook and Abeysekara (2016), Rhom et al. (2013) and De Vries et 
al., (2012) explicated that product information and product photos can drive consumers to interact. Some 
researches argued that price and promotion information in the banner effects negatively the click-through 
rate (CTR) (Atkinson et al., 2014; Chtourou et al., 2002) whereas others indicated that online consumers 
are more likely to click on the advertisement if they see incentives such as free offer (Krishnamurthy, 
2000; Mullaney, 1999) and discount information (Huang, 2017). Bleier and Eisenbeiss (2015) explained that  
content reflecting the consumer’s interests and preferences, can increase the CTR especially for consumers 
who have high sensitivity to prices (Huang, 2017; Gauzente & Roy, 2012). Considering the past literature,  
this research formulated the hypothesis below.

 H2: Content preference has significant effect towards click-through intention.
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and therefore online apparel retailers are displaying their products in scenarios (Huang & Chou, 2016).  
The study of Pelet and Papadopoulou (2012) examined the effects of colors in e-commerce context and 
found that colors have significant effect on mood and purchase intention. There is little research related  
specifically to background design, though this effect seems to be an important factor (Grobelny & Michalski 2015).  
This study will investigate the effect of background preference on consumer click-through intention.

 H1: Background preference has significant effect towards click-through intention.

 Content
 Content elements consist of message, appeal type, and offers made that can engage the viewer 
cognitively or affectively (Lothia et al., 2003). Content includes information such as product information, 
product photo, price, discount or promotion (Peker et al., 2021; De Vries et al., 2012). These contents 
have been examined in many studies. Farook and Abeysekara (2016), Rhom et al. (2013) and De Vries et 
al., (2012) explicated that product information and product photos can drive consumers to interact. Some 
researches argued that price and promotion information in the banner effects negatively the click-through 
rate (CTR) (Atkinson et al., 2014; Chtourou et al., 2002) whereas others indicated that online consumers 
are more likely to click on the advertisement if they see incentives such as free offer (Krishnamurthy, 
2000; Mullaney, 1999) and discount information (Huang, 2017). Bleier and Eisenbeiss (2015) explained that  
content reflecting the consumer’s interests and preferences, can increase the CTR especially for consumers 
who have high sensitivity to prices (Huang, 2017; Gauzente & Roy, 2012). Considering the past literature,  
this research formulated the hypothesis below.

 H2: Content preference has significant effect towards click-through intention.
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 Call-to-action
 Raso (2020) defined a call-to-action (CTA) as an image, a button, a text or a reserved section of the 
advertising that encourages the audience to take immediate action. There are different types of CTA and 
the choice of words is predominant (Jung et al., 2020). There are CTAs that use strong action words such as 
View, Add to cart, Buy etc.; CTAs that provoke emotion such as enjoy our service, start your day well, etc. 
and CTAs that provide instant benefits get 50% off!, free delivery, learn more, etc. (Quadros, 2022, Chen et 
al., 2018; Parsons & Lepkowska-White, 2010; Graham et al., 2008). According to Wojdynski and Evans (2016), 
the use of words (e.g. “now”) can convey the strong need to take a prompt action. The study of Chandon  
et al. (2003) and Sigel et al. (2008) confirmed the positive effect of call-to-action' mentions such as  
“click here” on click-through rate. It is important to design good CTA because it can generate sales, as well 
as increasing leads and conversion rates (McLachlan, 2020). This research will test the hypothesis below.

 H3: Call-to-action preference has significant effect towards click-through intention.

 Gender differences
 For many years, gender has been studied in different fields such as psychology, marketing, behavior 
etc. (Shaouf et al., 2016) Gender is considered as an important demographic segmentation factor (Darley 
& Smith, 1995). Researchers proved that gender has significant effect on color preference, especially in 
the marketing context (Kauppinen-Räisänen & Luomala, 2010; Funk & Oly Ndubisi, 2006). The idea of Lau 
(2004), explaining that women show higher response towards non-verbal stimuli, was further investigated by 
Wasike (2018) and LaFrance and Vial (2016), who stated that women are better at deciphering nonverbal. 
Therefore, marketers need to investigate how males and females respond differently to stimuli. According  
to Shaouf et al. (2016), marketers need to examine gender differences in order to design advertising  
effectively. It is important to understand how males and females respond differently to advertising stimuli. 
According to Shaouf et al. (2016) and Akhlaq and Ahmed (2016), men and women show different attitudes 
and online purchase intentions towards site stimuli. Davis et al. (2014) pointed out that male shoppers have 
higher online purchase intention than females. Many studies found that men and women have different  
preferences on website design features such as font, shapes, colors and images (Moss et al., 2006;  
Cyr & Bonanni, 2005). Given past findings, this research proposes that gender is likely to moderate the 
influence of background, content and call-to-action preference on click-through intention.

 H4: Gender has significant moderation effect on the relationship between background preference  
  and click-through intention.
 H5: Gender has significant moderation effect on the relationship between content preference and  
  click-through intention.
 H6: Gender has significant moderation effect on the relationship between call to action preference  
  and click-through intention.

Base on the literature review, this study constructs the research framework as shown in Figure 1.

Figure 1. Conceptual framework

 Research Objectives
 The research aims to reach the following objectives:
1) To study the effect of online shoppers' preference towards click-through intention
2) To study the moderating effect of gender on the relationship between online shoppers' preference and  
 cllick-through intention.

 Research Methodology

 This research was conducted from January 2021 to September 2021. Using the quantitative research 
approach, a questionnaire is used as the data collection tool. This research targets young adult consumers  
who buy groceries online aging from 18 - 45 years old who are living in Greater Bangkok. Using the statistics 

from the National Statistical Office of Thailand and Yamane formula, the sample size is calculated as follows.

Formula  n = 

    n = sample size       N = number of young adults in Greater Bangkok

              e =  deviation of sampling design

    n =

    n =

     n= 399.98
 Based on the results, this study collected data from 400 respondents using the convenience 
sample approach. In other words, this reseach approached people who are reachable and available to 
answer the questionnaire.  The questionnaire is launched in Thai language and has five distinguished parts: 
Socio-Demographic factors, Consumer Behavior, Background Preference, Content Preference, Call to action 
Preference and Purchase Intention. The questionnaire blends in a variety of questions including 5 points 
preference scale – low preference (1) to high preference (5), 5 points Likert-scale type - strongly disagree 
(1) to strongly agree (5), multiple choice type questions and open ended questions. The questionnaire was 
piloted among 50 respondents to check the understanding of the questions.
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 Call-to-action
 Raso (2020) defined a call-to-action (CTA) as an image, a button, a text or a reserved section of the 
advertising that encourages the audience to take immediate action. There are different types of CTA and 
the choice of words is predominant (Jung et al., 2020). There are CTAs that use strong action words such as 
View, Add to cart, Buy etc.; CTAs that provoke emotion such as enjoy our service, start your day well, etc. 
and CTAs that provide instant benefits get 50% off!, free delivery, learn more, etc. (Quadros, 2022, Chen et 
al., 2018; Parsons & Lepkowska-White, 2010; Graham et al., 2008). According to Wojdynski and Evans (2016), 
the use of words (e.g. “now”) can convey the strong need to take a prompt action. The study of Chandon  
et al. (2003) and Sigel et al. (2008) confirmed the positive effect of call-to-action' mentions such as  
“click here” on click-through rate. It is important to design good CTA because it can generate sales, as well 
as increasing leads and conversion rates (McLachlan, 2020). This research will test the hypothesis below.

 H3: Call-to-action preference has significant effect towards click-through intention.

 Gender differences
 For many years, gender has been studied in different fields such as psychology, marketing, behavior 
etc. (Shaouf et al., 2016) Gender is considered as an important demographic segmentation factor (Darley 
& Smith, 1995). Researchers proved that gender has significant effect on color preference, especially in 
the marketing context (Kauppinen-Räisänen & Luomala, 2010; Funk & Oly Ndubisi, 2006). The idea of Lau 
(2004), explaining that women show higher response towards non-verbal stimuli, was further investigated by 
Wasike (2018) and LaFrance and Vial (2016), who stated that women are better at deciphering nonverbal. 
Therefore, marketers need to investigate how males and females respond differently to stimuli. According  
to Shaouf et al. (2016), marketers need to examine gender differences in order to design advertising  
effectively. It is important to understand how males and females respond differently to advertising stimuli. 
According to Shaouf et al. (2016) and Akhlaq and Ahmed (2016), men and women show different attitudes 
and online purchase intentions towards site stimuli. Davis et al. (2014) pointed out that male shoppers have 
higher online purchase intention than females. Many studies found that men and women have different  
preferences on website design features such as font, shapes, colors and images (Moss et al., 2006;  
Cyr & Bonanni, 2005). Given past findings, this research proposes that gender is likely to moderate the 
influence of background, content and call-to-action preference on click-through intention.

 H4: Gender has significant moderation effect on the relationship between background preference  
  and click-through intention.
 H5: Gender has significant moderation effect on the relationship between content preference and  
  click-through intention.
 H6: Gender has significant moderation effect on the relationship between call to action preference  
  and click-through intention.

Base on the literature review, this study constructs the research framework as shown in Figure 1.

Figure 1. Conceptual framework

 Research Objectives
 The research aims to reach the following objectives:
1) To study the effect of online shoppers' preference towards click-through intention
2) To study the moderating effect of gender on the relationship between online shoppers' preference and  
 cllick-through intention.

 Research Methodology

 This research was conducted from January 2021 to September 2021. Using the quantitative research 
approach, a questionnaire is used as the data collection tool. This research targets young adult consumers  
who buy groceries online aging from 18 - 45 years old who are living in Greater Bangkok. Using the statistics 

from the National Statistical Office of Thailand and Yamane formula, the sample size is calculated as follows.

Formula  n = 

    n = sample size       N = number of young adults in Greater Bangkok

              e =  deviation of sampling design

    n =

    n =

     n= 399.98
 Based on the results, this study collected data from 400 respondents using the convenience 
sample approach. In other words, this reseach approached people who are reachable and available to 
answer the questionnaire.  The questionnaire is launched in Thai language and has five distinguished parts: 
Socio-Demographic factors, Consumer Behavior, Background Preference, Content Preference, Call to action 
Preference and Purchase Intention. The questionnaire blends in a variety of questions including 5 points 
preference scale – low preference (1) to high preference (5), 5 points Likert-scale type - strongly disagree 
(1) to strongly agree (5), multiple choice type questions and open ended questions. The questionnaire was 
piloted among 50 respondents to check the understanding of the questions.
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 In order to reach the objectives, several statistical approaches are employed in this study. Firstly, 
a descriptive analysis is conducted to look into the demographic characteristics and the behaviors of the 
respondents. Secondly, this study applied structural equation modeling (SEM) to examine the relationship  
between independent variables (Background, Content and Call-to-action) and dependent variable  
(Click-through Intention) as well as the moderating effect gender on the relationships between these variables.  
In order to assess the measurement model, the measurement properties of the constructs must be  
analyzed. According to Chopdar and Balakrishnan (2020), constructs should be examined through reliability 
analysis, convergent and discriminant validity analysis. This study will use CFA to analyze the relationship 
between the observed variables and their underlying constructs (latent variable). According to Gupta and 
Falk (2017), the measurement model needs to be of good fit which is assessed by using model-fit measures. 
This study will use model-fit measures such as χ/df, goodness-of-fit index (GFI), adjusted goodness-of-fit 
index (AGFI), root mean square residual (RMR), normed-fit index (NFI), comparative fit index (CFI), root mean 
square error of approximation (RMSEA), etc.

Results
 Descriptive
Table 1 Descriptive Statistics of Demographic Characteristics (n=400)

Demographics Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent

Gender
Male
Female

82
318

20.5
79.5

20.5
100.0

Age

18 - 24
25 - 35
35 - 45

335
38
27

83.8
9.5
6.8

83.8
93.3
100.0

Occupation

Students
Employees of public sector
Employees of public sector
Freelance
Other

285
20
62
13
20

71.3
5.0
15.5
3.3
5.0

71.3
76.3
91.8
95.0
100.0

Income

Less than 10,000 Baht
10,000 – 19,999 Baht
20,000 – 29,999  Baht
30,000 – 39,999 Baht
Above 40,000 Baht

211
97
31
25
36

52.8
24.3
7.8
6.3
9.0

52.8
77.0
84.8
91.0
100.0

Table 2 Descriptive Statistics of Consumer behavior (n=400)

Table 3 Descriptive Statistics of independent and dependent factors (n=400)

 From Table 1, most of the respondents were female (79.5%).  The respondents range from 18 – 24 
years old (83.8%), 25 - 35 (9.5%) and above 35 – 40 years old (6.8%). Up to 71.3% of the respondents are 
currently students with income lesser than 10,000 Baht. Table 2 shows that the respondents mostly shop 
online once per month (47%) with a basket size of 1 – 500 Baht (58.5%). Considering the questionnaire 
items that the respondents show high preference (mean x̄ > 4.0), Table 3 shows that the respondents pre-
fer patterned background (mean x̄ = 4.02) and scenario background (meanm x̄ = 4.29). The respondents 
prefer to see the price or promotion (mean x̄ = 4.37) as well as the product photo (mean x̄ = 4.01) on the 
banner. The respondents mostly prefer a call-to-action button that provokes emotion or provides instant 
benefit.

Consumer behavior Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent

Frequency  
of online  
shopping

Everyday
Twice a week
Once a week
Twice a month
Once a month

25
41
44
102
188

25
41
44
102
47

6.3
16.5
27.5
53.0
100.0

Basket size of 
each order

1 – 500 Baht
501 – 1000 Baht
1001 – 5000 Baht
Above 5000 Baht

234
125
34
7

58.5
31.3
8.5
1.8

58.5
89.8
98.3
100.0

Factors Items Min Max Mean SD

Background 
(BGD)

A banner with one color background
A banner with patterned background
A banner with scenario background

1
1
1

5
5
5

3.77
4.02
4.29

0.785
0.930
0.888

Content
(CTN)

A banner with price or promotion information
A banner with product photo
A banner with product information

1
1
1

5
5
5

4.37
4.01
3.74

0.815
0.871
0.919

Call-to- 
action
(CTA)

A banner with Call-to-action button that uses strong 
action word (buy now)
A banner with Call-to-action button that  
provokes emotion (enjoy our service)
A banner with Call to Action button that  
provides instant benefit (free delivery)

1

1

2

5

5

5

3.73

4.14

4.35

0.844

0.921

0.854

Click-through 
rate (CTR)

I intend to click- on the banner 
I will make effort to click-through to the banner ad
I’m willing to click on the banner ad

1
1
1

5
5
5

4.32
4.32
4.30

0.895
0.886
0.861
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 In order to reach the objectives, several statistical approaches are employed in this study. Firstly, 
a descriptive analysis is conducted to look into the demographic characteristics and the behaviors of the 
respondents. Secondly, this study applied structural equation modeling (SEM) to examine the relationship  
between independent variables (Background, Content and Call-to-action) and dependent variable  
(Click-through Intention) as well as the moderating effect gender on the relationships between these variables.  
In order to assess the measurement model, the measurement properties of the constructs must be  
analyzed. According to Chopdar and Balakrishnan (2020), constructs should be examined through reliability 
analysis, convergent and discriminant validity analysis. This study will use CFA to analyze the relationship 
between the observed variables and their underlying constructs (latent variable). According to Gupta and 
Falk (2017), the measurement model needs to be of good fit which is assessed by using model-fit measures. 
This study will use model-fit measures such as χ/df, goodness-of-fit index (GFI), adjusted goodness-of-fit 
index (AGFI), root mean square residual (RMR), normed-fit index (NFI), comparative fit index (CFI), root mean 
square error of approximation (RMSEA), etc.

Results
 Descriptive
Table 1 Descriptive Statistics of Demographic Characteristics (n=400)

Demographics Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent

Gender
Male
Female

82
318

20.5
79.5

20.5
100.0

Age

18 - 24
25 - 35
35 - 45

335
38
27

83.8
9.5
6.8

83.8
93.3
100.0

Occupation

Students
Employees of public sector
Employees of public sector
Freelance
Other

285
20
62
13
20

71.3
5.0
15.5
3.3
5.0

71.3
76.3
91.8
95.0
100.0

Income

Less than 10,000 Baht
10,000 – 19,999 Baht
20,000 – 29,999  Baht
30,000 – 39,999 Baht
Above 40,000 Baht

211
97
31
25
36

52.8
24.3
7.8
6.3
9.0

52.8
77.0
84.8
91.0
100.0

Table 2 Descriptive Statistics of Consumer behavior (n=400)

Table 3 Descriptive Statistics of independent and dependent factors (n=400)

 From Table 1, most of the respondents were female (79.5%).  The respondents range from 18 – 24 
years old (83.8%), 25 - 35 (9.5%) and above 35 – 40 years old (6.8%). Up to 71.3% of the respondents are 
currently students with income lesser than 10,000 Baht. Table 2 shows that the respondents mostly shop 
online once per month (47%) with a basket size of 1 – 500 Baht (58.5%). Considering the questionnaire 
items that the respondents show high preference (mean x̄ > 4.0), Table 3 shows that the respondents pre-
fer patterned background (mean x̄ = 4.02) and scenario background (meanm x̄ = 4.29). The respondents 
prefer to see the price or promotion (mean x̄ = 4.37) as well as the product photo (mean x̄ = 4.01) on the 
banner. The respondents mostly prefer a call-to-action button that provokes emotion or provides instant 
benefit.

Consumer behavior Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent

Frequency  
of online  
shopping

Everyday
Twice a week
Once a week
Twice a month
Once a month

25
41
44
102
188

25
41
44
102
47

6.3
16.5
27.5
53.0
100.0

Basket size of 
each order

1 – 500 Baht
501 – 1000 Baht
1001 – 5000 Baht
Above 5000 Baht

234
125
34
7

58.5
31.3
8.5
1.8

58.5
89.8
98.3
100.0

Factors Items Min Max Mean SD

Background 
(BGD)

A banner with one color background
A banner with patterned background
A banner with scenario background

1
1
1
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5
5

3.77
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4.29
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0.930
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Content
(CTN)
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A banner with Call-to-action button that uses strong 
action word (buy now)
A banner with Call-to-action button that  
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A banner with Call to Action button that  
provides instant benefit (free delivery)

1

1

2
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5

5
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0.844

0.921
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Click-through 
rate (CTR)

I intend to click- on the banner 
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I’m willing to click on the banner ad
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Table 4 Measurement model results

Notes: *p < 0.01

Table 5 The Discriminant Validity of factors in the measurement model

Notes: *p < 0.01

Item Loadings AVE CR Cronbach alpha

Background

BGD1 0.737*

0.535 0.775 0.77BGD2 0.742*

BGD3 0.714*

Content

CON1 0.792*

0.617 0.828 0.826CON2 0.779*

CON3 0.785*

Call-To-Action

CTA1 0.764*

0.595 0.815 0.815CTA2 0.781*

CTA3 0.77*

Click- 
Through Rate

CTR1 0.905*

0.818 0.931 0.931CTR2 0.9*

CTR3 0.907*

CR AVE MSV MaxR(H) BGD_AVG CON_AVG CTA_AVG CTR_AVG

BGD_AVG 0.775 0.535 1.231 0.776 0.731

CON_AVG 0.828 0.617 1.214 0.828 1.102* 0.785

CTA_AVG 0.815 0.595 1.231 0.816 1.110* 1.077* 0.772

CTR_AVG 0.931 0.818 1.162 0.931 1.078* 1.036* 1.052* 0.904

Table 6 Confirmatory Factor Analysis of the model

Notes: *p < 0.01

 Table 4 shows that all the factor loadings are above 0.50 and the average variance extracted (AVE) 
values are above 0.50. According to Hair et al. (2019) these values indicate that the convergent validity is 
good for all the items. Results also show that the composite reliability (CR) of all latent variables is above 
0.75 and the Cronbach's alpha values range of 0.77 to 0.931 which exceed the requirement of 0.70  
as recommended by Hair et al. (2019).  According to Table 5, the discriminant validity can be confirmed 
because the square roots of all AVE scores are more than their corresponding inter-correlations. Considering 
all the findings above, the measurement model of this study exhibited well a reasonable level of reliability 
and validity.
 Table 6 shows that the factor loading of the observed variables was not less than 0.5 and had a  
statistical significance level of 0.01. According to Maskey et al., (2018) factor loadings above 0.7 are considered  
practically significant and factor loadings above 0.5 are considered as adequate. Therefore, all the observed 
variables are considered practically significant.

 Goodness of fit Analysis
 The goodness of fit of the model is evaluated in accordance to the study of Ramlall (2016). In the 
table we see that all the indices reach the acceptable threshold level. Therefore, this model has a good 
fit.

Observed 
Variable

Latent 
variable

ß B S.E. C.R. P

BGD1

BGD

0.737 0.913 0.058 15.782 *

BGD2 0.742 1.089 0.069 15.886 *

BGD3 0.714 1

CON1

CON

0.792 0.894 0.049 18.382 *

CON2 0.779 0.941 0.052 17.992 *

CON3 0.785 1

CTA1

CTA

0.764 0.982 0.056 17.377 *

CTA2 0.781 1.094 0.061 17.844 *

CTA3 0.77 1

CTR1

CTR

0.905 1.037 0.035 29.931 *

CTR2 0.9 1.022 0.035 29.462 *

CTR3 0.907 1
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Table 4 Measurement model results

Notes: *p < 0.01

Table 5 The Discriminant Validity of factors in the measurement model

Notes: *p < 0.01

Item Loadings AVE CR Cronbach alpha

Background

BGD1 0.737*

0.535 0.775 0.77BGD2 0.742*

BGD3 0.714*

Content

CON1 0.792*

0.617 0.828 0.826CON2 0.779*

CON3 0.785*

Call-To-Action

CTA1 0.764*

0.595 0.815 0.815CTA2 0.781*

CTA3 0.77*

Click- 
Through Rate

CTR1 0.905*

0.818 0.931 0.931CTR2 0.9*

CTR3 0.907*

CR AVE MSV MaxR(H) BGD_AVG CON_AVG CTA_AVG CTR_AVG

BGD_AVG 0.775 0.535 1.231 0.776 0.731

CON_AVG 0.828 0.617 1.214 0.828 1.102* 0.785

CTA_AVG 0.815 0.595 1.231 0.816 1.110* 1.077* 0.772

CTR_AVG 0.931 0.818 1.162 0.931 1.078* 1.036* 1.052* 0.904

Table 6 Confirmatory Factor Analysis of the model

Notes: *p < 0.01

 Table 4 shows that all the factor loadings are above 0.50 and the average variance extracted (AVE) 
values are above 0.50. According to Hair et al. (2019) these values indicate that the convergent validity is 
good for all the items. Results also show that the composite reliability (CR) of all latent variables is above 
0.75 and the Cronbach's alpha values range of 0.77 to 0.931 which exceed the requirement of 0.70  
as recommended by Hair et al. (2019).  According to Table 5, the discriminant validity can be confirmed 
because the square roots of all AVE scores are more than their corresponding inter-correlations. Considering 
all the findings above, the measurement model of this study exhibited well a reasonable level of reliability 
and validity.
 Table 6 shows that the factor loading of the observed variables was not less than 0.5 and had a  
statistical significance level of 0.01. According to Maskey et al., (2018) factor loadings above 0.7 are considered  
practically significant and factor loadings above 0.5 are considered as adequate. Therefore, all the observed 
variables are considered practically significant.

 Goodness of fit Analysis
 The goodness of fit of the model is evaluated in accordance to the study of Ramlall (2016). In the 
table we see that all the indices reach the acceptable threshold level. Therefore, this model has a good 
fit.

Observed 
Variable

Latent 
variable

ß B S.E. C.R. P

BGD1

BGD

0.737 0.913 0.058 15.782 *

BGD2 0.742 1.089 0.069 15.886 *

BGD3 0.714 1

CON1

CON

0.792 0.894 0.049 18.382 *

CON2 0.779 0.941 0.052 17.992 *

CON3 0.785 1

CTA1

CTA

0.764 0.982 0.056 17.377 *

CTA2 0.781 1.094 0.061 17.844 *

CTA3 0.77 1

CTR1

CTR

0.905 1.037 0.035 29.931 *

CTR2 0.9 1.022 0.035 29.462 *

CTR3 0.907 1
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เทคนิิควิิธีีการวิิจััยเชิิงปริมาณ
 ประชิากรและกลุ�มตััวิอย�าง
 สำหรบัเทคนคิวธิุวีจิยัเช่งิปรมิาณ์ กิำหนด้ประช่ากิรเปน็ผู้้�บรโิภคช่าวไทยในเขตกิรุงเทพิมหานครแลัะปรมิณ์ฑลัที�เคยรบัช่ม 
ลัะครเพิลังภายในระยะเวลัา 1 ปีที�ผู้่านมา (ภายในปี พิ.ศ. 2563) แลัะมีอายุตั�งแต่ 18 ปีขึ�นไป ซึ่ึ�งไม่ทราบจำนวนที�แน่นอน
 สำหรับกิลัุ่มตัวอย่างมาจากิประช่ากิรโด้ยจะต�องเป็นผู้้�ที�มีความเต็มใจในกิารให�ข�อม้ลัด้�วยกิารตอบแบบสอบถุาม 
จำนวนทั�งสิ�น 200 คน เน่�องจากิเป็นกิลัุ่มเป้าหมายที�มีจำนวนไม่มากินักิ (Ngarmyarn, 2011, p. 60) โด้ยใช่�วิธุีกิารสุ่มตัวอย่าง 
แบบเจาะจง (Purposive sampling) ไปยังกิลุ่ัมผู้้�บริโภคที�ช่่�นช่อบกิารช่มลัะครเพิลัง โด้ยผู้้�ที�จะตอบแบบสอบถุามนี�ได้�จะต�องตอบคำถุาม 
คัด้กิรองข�อม้ลัว่ามีคุณ์ลัักิษณ์ะตรงกัิบที�ระบุไว�จึงจะสามารถุตอบแบบสอบถุามได้� ทั�งนี�จากิกิารออกิแบบสอบถุามจริงพิบว่า 
มีผู้้�ให�ข�อม้ลัที�ตอบแบบสอบถุามครบถุ�วนทั�งสิ�น 223 ชุ่ด้
 ขอบเขตด้�านเน่�อหาสำหรบัเทคนคิกิารวจิยัเช่งิปรมิาณ์ เน�นข�อมล้ัเกิี�ยวกิบัพิฤตกิิรรมกิารรบัช่มลัะครเพิลังของผู้้�บรโิภค
ช่าวไทย รวมไปถุงึความต�องกิารที�กิลัุม่เปา้หมายประสงคจ์ะได้�รับจากิกิารรบัช่มลัะครเพิลัง ตลัอด้จนความคาด้หวงัของผู้้�บรโิภค
ที�มีต่อลัะครเพิลังของไทยในอนาคต

	 เคร่�องม่อที�ใชิ้ในิการวิิจััย
 ในกิารเกิบ็รวบรวมข�อม้ลัในครั�งนี� จะใช่�เคร่�องมอ่ที�พิฒันาขึ�นใหม่ โด้ยประกิอบด้�วย แบบสอบถุาม แลัะแบบสมัภาษณ์์เช่งิลักึิ 
แบบกิึ�งโครงสร�าง ด้ังนี�
 1. แบบสัมภาษณ์์แบบกิึ�งโครงสร�าง (semi-constructed interview form) เพิ่�อใช่�ในกิารสัมภาษณ์์เช่ิงลัึกิ (in-depth 
interview) กิับกิลัุ่มผู้้�ให�ข�อม้ลัหลัักิ สำหรับข�อคำถุาม ได้�แกิ่
  - สถุานกิารณ์ท์างธุรุกิจิลัะครเพิลังในประเทศไทยในช่ว่งกิอ่นประสบโรคระบาด้ (พิ.ศ. 2562) ไวรสั-โควดิ้เปน็
เช่่นไรบ�างในทัศนะของท่าน
  - จากิสถุานกิารณ์์ในข�อที� 1 นั�น ท่านประสบปัญหาทางธุุรกิิจอย่างไรบ�าง แลัะแกิ�ไขปัญหาด้ังกิลั่าวอย่างไร
  - จากิสถุานกิารณ์ก์ิารระบาด้ของไวรัส โควิด้-19 (พิ.ศ. 2563 - 2564)  สง่ผู้ลัต่อธุรุกิจิลัะครเพิลังในประเทศไทย 
แลัะภาพิรวมของตลัาด้โลักิอย่างไร
  - บริษัทมองแนวทางในกิารแกิ�ปัญหาด้ังกิลั่าวนี�อย่างไร ทั�งในระยะสั�นแลัะในระยะยาว
  - คาด้วา่ในอกีิ 3 – 5 ปขี�างหน�า ธุุรกิจิลัะครเพิลังจะเปน็เช่น่ไร โด้ยเฉพิาะในประเด้น็กิารแขง่ขนัแลัะพิฤตกิิรรม 
ผู้้�บริโภค
 2. แบบสอบถุามเกิี�ยวกิับพิฤติกิรรม ความต�องกิารแลัะความคาด้หวังในกิารช่มลัะครเพิลังของผู้้�บริโภคช่าวไทย
 ทั�งนี�แบบสัมภาษณ์์แลัะแบบสอบถุามผู้่านกิารตรวจสอบความเที�ยงตรงเช่ิงเน่�อหาจากิผู้้�เช่ี�ยวช่าญจำนวน 3 ท่าน  
แลัะมีกิารตรวจสอบความเช่่�อมั�นของแบบสอบถุามด้�านปัจจัยที�มีผู้ลัต่อกิารกิลัับมาช่มลัะครเพิลัง ด้�วยค่าสัมประสิทธุิ�แอลัฟ้่า 
(Alpha coefficient) ของครอนบาค (Cronbach) (α) เท่ากิับ .762 ซึ่ึ�งอย้่ในระด้ับยอมรับได้� (George & Mallery, 2016) 
โด้ยมีค่าความเช่่�อมั�นรายข�อ – ทั�งฉบับ (CITC) อย้่ระหว่าง .245 - .585 

	 วิิธีีการเก็บรวิบรวิมข้้อมูล
 ในกิารด้ำเนินกิารเกิ็บรวบรวมข�อม้ลัมีขั�นตอน ด้ังนี�
 1. ออกิแบบสอบถุามยังกิลัุ่มตัวอย่างที�เป็นผู้้�บริโภคเป้าหมาย เพิ่�อเกิ็บรวบรวมข�อม้ลัเกิี�ยวกิับพิฤติกิรรม ความคิด้เห็น  
  แลัะความต�องกิารช่มลัะครเพิลังของผู้้�บรโิภคช่าวไทย ทั�งนี�ผู้้�วจิยัจะจดั้ทำแบบสอบถุามด้�วย google form เพิ่�อให�ผู้้�ตอบ 
  แบบสอบถุามสามารถุเข�าถุึงแบบสอบถุามแลัะตอบคำถุามได้�ทันที ด้�วยกิารนำ link แบบสอบถุามออนไลัน์ฝึากิไว� 
  ใน Facebook page ของกิลัุ่มชุ่มช่นคนรักิลัะครเวทีแลัะหร่อลัะครเพิลัง 4 แห่ง ได้�แกิ่ The Showhopper ศิลัปะ 
  กิารแสด้ง ลัะครเวที แลัะเวิร์กิช่็อปในกิรุงเทพิ Theatre Shows and Workshops แลัะ Be Musical 
 2.  สมัภาษณ์ผ้์ู้�ผู้ลิัตลัะครเพิลังจำนวน 4 ทา่น เพิ่�อให�ได้�ข�อม้ลัสำคัญพิ่�นฐานด้�านธุรุกิจิลัะครเพิลังของไทย ตลัอด้จนแนวคิด้ 
  แลัะความคิด้เห็นที�มีต่อกิารด้ำเนินธุุรกิิจลัะครเพิลัง ทั�งนี�ผู้้�วิจัยใช่�กิารสัมภาษณ์์ผู้่านแอพิพิลัิเคช่ั�นประชุ่มออนไลัน์  
  โด้ยขออนุญาตผู้้�ให�ข�อม้ลัในกิารบันทึกิเสียงของผู้้�ให�ข�อม้ลัสำคัญเพิ่�อใช่�ในกิารวิเคราะห์ข�อม้ลัในภายหลััง

Table 7 Fit indices of the measurement model

Notes:  Acceptable Threshold Level based on Hair et al. (2019); Byrne (2016); Hu and Bentler (1999)

 Hypothesis Testing

Table 8 Summary of hypothesis testing

Fit indices Acceptable Threshold Level Model results

χ2/df <3.0 2.752

P-value p<.01 0.000

Goodness-of-Fit Index (GFI) >0.9 0.947

Adjusted Goodness-of-Fit Index (AGFI) >0.8 0.915

Comparative Fit Index(CFI) >0.9 0.981

Normed-Fit Index (NFI) >0.9 0.971

Incremental Fit Index (IFI) >0.9 0.981

Root Mean Square Residual (RMR) <0.05 0.018

Root Mean Square Error of  
Approximation (RMSEA)

<0.08 0.066

SRMR <0.08 0.0243

Paths ß Results

Background      click-through intention 0.184* Supported

Content      click-through intention 0.498* Supported

Call-to-action      click-through intention 0.311* Supported

Notes: *p < 0.01

Table 9 Summary of hypothesis testing across gender

Notes: *p < 0.01

Paths ß Results

Male Female

Background      click-through intention -0.002 0.056 Not supported

Content      click-through intention 0.060 0.648* Supported

Call to action      click-through intention 0.965* 0.281* Supported

 The results of the hypothesis testing are gathered in Table 8 and show that Background, Content 
and Call-to-action have significant effect on click-through intention (p<0.01). Thus, all 3 hypotheses are 
supported. This research also examined the moderating effect of gender through multi-group analysis; 
one for males (N = 82), and one for females (N = 318). Table 9 shows positive and significant relationships 
between Call-to-action and Click through intention (ß = 0.965, p < 0.01) for the male group. Regarding the 
female group, the table shows positive and significant relationships between content and click through 
intention (ß = 0.648, p < 0.01) as well as Call-to-action and Click through intention (ß = 0.281, p < 0.01).

Conclusion
 The changes of digital technology have brought significant alterations in consumer behavior (Uppapong,  
Mangkang & Photchanachan, 2022). As a result, the online grocery market has been growing for the past 
few years (Asia perspective, 2020). Therefore, this study aims to understand Thai consumers preference 
towards banner ads during online shopping, which will help businesses to design their communication 
strategies more effectively.
 This study investigated the effect of online shoppers’ preference on background, content and call 
to action towards click-through intention as well as the moderating effect of gender on the relationship 
between online shoppers’ preference and click-through intention.
 Firstly, based on the results, all three design elements, background, content and call to action 
have significant influence on consumer click through intention. These results aligned with the findings of 
past studies. Wang et al. (2020) found that background has a significant effect on consumer response.  
Bleier and Eisenbeiss (2015) indicated that content has significant effect on the click-through rate of banners. 
Wojdynski and Evans (2016), Sigel et al. (2008) and Chandon et al. (2003) explained that call to action can 
lead individuals to click-through.
 Secondly, the analysis across gender showed that the moderating effect of gender is significant on 
content and call to action which aligned with the study of Shaouf et al. (2016). The theoretical and practical 
implications as well as the limitations are outlined below.

Academic and Practical Implications
 In regard to academic implication, this study opens the door and serves as a reference for future 
researchers who want to examine online shoppers’ behavior as well as the relationship between consumer 
preference on online banners and intention to click. This study also provides important insights on the 
demographic profile of consumers that are buying groceries online. The results of this study show that a 
considerable number of young shoppers are buying groceries online as explicated in the article of Melton 
(2019). Future research should focus on young online shoppers since many of them have shifted online 
(Skeldon, 2020).
 As the online world is growing importantly, businesses are advertising online in order to reach a 
wider audience (Alexander, 2021). However, such investments might not be impactful if the audience do 
not show any response towards the ads (Goldsmith & Lafferty, 2002). In regard to practical implication,  
this research can help businesses to have a better understanding of online shoppers and also provide some 
information about the characteristics of the banners they should use. Therefore, manufacturers, online retail 
store, advertisers can design better ads that can communicate to their target consumers more effectively 
by using the information of this research. According to this study, background, content and call to action, 
all have significant influence on consumers’ click through intention. Based on the results, online shoppers 
prefer to see a scenario background on the banner, followed by product photo and product information. 
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Table 7 Fit indices of the measurement model

Notes:  Acceptable Threshold Level based on Hair et al. (2019); Byrne (2016); Hu and Bentler (1999)

 Hypothesis Testing

Table 8 Summary of hypothesis testing

Fit indices Acceptable Threshold Level Model results

χ2/df <3.0 2.752

P-value p<.01 0.000

Goodness-of-Fit Index (GFI) >0.9 0.947

Adjusted Goodness-of-Fit Index (AGFI) >0.8 0.915

Comparative Fit Index(CFI) >0.9 0.981

Normed-Fit Index (NFI) >0.9 0.971

Incremental Fit Index (IFI) >0.9 0.981

Root Mean Square Residual (RMR) <0.05 0.018

Root Mean Square Error of  
Approximation (RMSEA)

<0.08 0.066

SRMR <0.08 0.0243

Paths ß Results

Background      click-through intention 0.184* Supported

Content      click-through intention 0.498* Supported

Call-to-action      click-through intention 0.311* Supported

Notes: *p < 0.01

Table 9 Summary of hypothesis testing across gender

Notes: *p < 0.01

Paths ß Results

Male Female

Background      click-through intention -0.002 0.056 Not supported

Content      click-through intention 0.060 0.648* Supported

Call to action      click-through intention 0.965* 0.281* Supported

 The results of the hypothesis testing are gathered in Table 8 and show that Background, Content 
and Call-to-action have significant effect on click-through intention (p<0.01). Thus, all 3 hypotheses are 
supported. This research also examined the moderating effect of gender through multi-group analysis; 
one for males (N = 82), and one for females (N = 318). Table 9 shows positive and significant relationships 
between Call-to-action and Click through intention (ß = 0.965, p < 0.01) for the male group. Regarding the 
female group, the table shows positive and significant relationships between content and click through 
intention (ß = 0.648, p < 0.01) as well as Call-to-action and Click through intention (ß = 0.281, p < 0.01).

Conclusion
 The changes of digital technology have brought significant alterations in consumer behavior (Uppapong,  
Mangkang & Photchanachan, 2022). As a result, the online grocery market has been growing for the past 
few years (Asia perspective, 2020). Therefore, this study aims to understand Thai consumers preference 
towards banner ads during online shopping, which will help businesses to design their communication 
strategies more effectively.
 This study investigated the effect of online shoppers’ preference on background, content and call 
to action towards click-through intention as well as the moderating effect of gender on the relationship 
between online shoppers’ preference and click-through intention.
 Firstly, based on the results, all three design elements, background, content and call to action 
have significant influence on consumer click through intention. These results aligned with the findings of 
past studies. Wang et al. (2020) found that background has a significant effect on consumer response.  
Bleier and Eisenbeiss (2015) indicated that content has significant effect on the click-through rate of banners. 
Wojdynski and Evans (2016), Sigel et al. (2008) and Chandon et al. (2003) explained that call to action can 
lead individuals to click-through.
 Secondly, the analysis across gender showed that the moderating effect of gender is significant on 
content and call to action which aligned with the study of Shaouf et al. (2016). The theoretical and practical 
implications as well as the limitations are outlined below.

Academic and Practical Implications
 In regard to academic implication, this study opens the door and serves as a reference for future 
researchers who want to examine online shoppers’ behavior as well as the relationship between consumer 
preference on online banners and intention to click. This study also provides important insights on the 
demographic profile of consumers that are buying groceries online. The results of this study show that a 
considerable number of young shoppers are buying groceries online as explicated in the article of Melton 
(2019). Future research should focus on young online shoppers since many of them have shifted online 
(Skeldon, 2020).
 As the online world is growing importantly, businesses are advertising online in order to reach a 
wider audience (Alexander, 2021). However, such investments might not be impactful if the audience do 
not show any response towards the ads (Goldsmith & Lafferty, 2002). In regard to practical implication,  
this research can help businesses to have a better understanding of online shoppers and also provide some 
information about the characteristics of the banners they should use. Therefore, manufacturers, online retail 
store, advertisers can design better ads that can communicate to their target consumers more effectively 
by using the information of this research. According to this study, background, content and call to action, 
all have significant influence on consumers’ click through intention. Based on the results, online shoppers 
prefer to see a scenario background on the banner, followed by product photo and product information. 
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This supports the practice of businesses to continue associating product features with the scenarios as 
mentioned in the study of Huang (2017). Businesses can consider using a scenario background on their 
banner to shape perception (Maier & Dost, 2018) and evokes emotional (González et al., 2021). Price and 
promotion ranks number one among the information that they would like to see on the banner. Based on 
the research of Huang (2017), manufacturers can consider using price and promotion on their banner to  
obtain higher number of consumer response. In order to trigger consumer’s click-through intention, advertisers  
can use instant benefits such as free delivery, discounts, and so on, as shown in the results above and in 
the study of Sigel et al. (2008).

Limitation & Recommendations
 Firstly, this research focuses on population in Greater Bangkok. However the behavior of people 
can differ across regions (Adelina & Nurwanti, 2019). Therefore the study can be extended to other regions. 
Secondly, buying frequency and basket size are proven to be significant determinant of consumer behavior 
and provide important insights to retailers and manufacturers. (Martin et al., 2020; Seiler, 2012).  For this 
reason, this research can also be extended to examine the differences in consumer behavior based on 
these factors. Future research can also scope down to one type of online store because consumer shopping 
preference can effect their shopping behavior (Chen et al., 2018).
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This supports the practice of businesses to continue associating product features with the scenarios as 
mentioned in the study of Huang (2017). Businesses can consider using a scenario background on their 
banner to shape perception (Maier & Dost, 2018) and evokes emotional (González et al., 2021). Price and 
promotion ranks number one among the information that they would like to see on the banner. Based on 
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